16 LC 109 0324

House Resolution 1449

By: Representatives Jackson of the 128th, Williams of the 87th, Frazier of the 126th, Hugley of the 136th, and Williams of the 168th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Honoring the life and memory of Quenterious JaQuan Kobla Griner; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, the State of Georgia mourns the loss of one of its most distinguished citizens
- 3 with the passing of Quenterious JaQuan Kobla Griner on February 7, 2016; and
- 4 WHEREAS, Quenterious was born on October 30, 1995, a beloved son of Angelica Griner
- 5 and Kobla Daniels; and
- 6 WHEREAS, he graduated from Washington County High School in 2014 and was employed
- 7 by J. Gilmore Electric Company; and
- 8 WHEREAS, he had a passion for art and playing video games, and aspired to be a video
- 9 game designer; and
- 10 WHEREAS, Quenterious demonstrated the traits of love and loyalty to his family and friends
- and through his life, he made this world a better place in which to live; and
- 12 WHEREAS, a compassionate and generous man, Quenterious will long be remembered for
- 13 his love of family and friendship, and this loyal son and friend will be missed by all who had
- 14 the great fortune of knowing him.
- 15 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 16 the members of this body join in honoring the life and memory of Quenterious JaQuan Kobla
- 17 Griner and express their deepest and most sincere regret at his passing.
- 18 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to the
- 20 family of Quenterious JaQuan Kobla Griner.